

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

## RESOLVES

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

CHAP. 160

#### Chapter 160.

Resolve, in Favor of Dr. A. J. Bradbury of Old Town, Compensating Him for Damage to Apple Trees by Deer.

Dr. A. J. Bradbury, payment of claim. Resolved: That the sum of five hundred dollars be paid to Dr. A. J. Bradbury of Old Town, in the county of Penobscot, to reimburse him for damage done to apple trees by deer.

(This Resolve became effective without the signature of the Governor.)

#### Chapter 161.

Resolve, in Favor of the Northern Maine Sanatorium for the Construction of a Sprinkler System.

Northern Maine Sanatorium, for sprinkler system. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Northern Maine Sanatorium the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars for the purpose of constructing a sprinkler system and standpipe, said sum to be available in the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine.

#### Approved April 14, 1927.

#### Chapter 162.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Compilation and Publication of Data Concerning the Resources of the State.

**Publicity appropriations. Resolved:** That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of fifty thousand dollars for the fiscal year from July one, nineteen hundred twenty-seven, to June thirty, nineteen hundred twenty-eight, and the sum of fifty thousand dollars for the fiscal year from July one, nineteen hundred twenty-eight to June thirty, nineteen hundred twenty-nine, for the purpose of compiling and publishing data regarding the agricultural, industrial and recreational resources of the state of Maine for general distribution to all persons interested in the state of Maine.

Use of funds. This legislative fund shall be used for the following purposes:

a. Compilation, publication, dissemination and advertising of data relative to the state, and the general administration of the purposes of this act.

b. For newspaper and magazine advertising in conjunction with the moneys raised by cities and towns.

#### ROCKWOOD ROAD.

#### CHAP. 163

Funds to be solicited from cities and towns for newspaper and magazine advertising, names of contributing cities and towns to be mentioned in advertising and included in special service pamphlet of contributing towns.

Maine Development Commission, how composed and appointed. Said funds are to be paid into the state treasury and expended under the direction of a commission known as the Maine Development Commission, which said commission shall be composed of the commissioner of agriculture, commissioner of inland fisheries and game, commissioner of forestry, secretary of state and labor commissioner, with six citizens, representing varied interests of the state of Maine, to be appointed by the governor with the advice and consent of the council. The first citizen appointees on said commission shall be appointed as follows: two for one year, two for two years and two for three years.

No member of this commission shall receive any compensation for services.

Private contributions may be received from time to time for the purposes herein set forth, and shall be paid into the state treasury and administered in the same manner as funds appropriated by the legislature and those contributed by the cities and towns, or in such manner within the purposes of this act as the donor may provide.

All contracts to be approved by the governor and council.

Approved April 13, 1927.

#### Chapter 163.

Resolve, in Favor of a Road Leading from Long Pond to Rockwood and from Tarratine to Greenville.

Road, Long Pond to Rockwood etc., appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars for the fiscal year ending in nineteen twenty-eight and twenty-five thousand dollars for the fiscal year ending in nineteen twenty-nine for construction on highway leading from Long Pond to Rockwood and from Tarratine so-called to Greenville.

Approved April 14, 1927.

#### Chapter 164.

Resolve, on the Payroll of the House of Representatives of the Eighty-third Legislature.

Payroll of the house of representatives. Resolved: That there be, and

570